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or operated by any municipality or political subdivision of this
state shall meet all sanitary and safety provisions of sections 327.10,
327.11, 327.14 to 327.28, shall be inspected as herein provided,
shal pay or eause to be paid to the munieipal treasurer; the respeetive
amonnts; as herein provided fer the licensee to pay as monthly fees;
and keep a register and make all reports, as herein required of a li-
censee.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 327.24, is
amended to read:

32724 Enoforcement. Subdivision 1. Violations. It
shall be is the duty of the state department of health to enforce the
provisions of sections 327.10, 327.11, 327.14 to 327.28 and the
rules and regulations of the state department ef heedth applicable to
trailer coach parks. The department may request the county at-
torney of the county in which a violation occurs to initiate action
to abate the unlawful operation of a trailer coach park. Sech Offi-
cials of the department are hereby grented the pewer and suthority
te may enter upon the premises of such trailer coach parks at any
time for the purposes herein set forth, or for the purpose of en-
forcing this statute.

Subd. 2. Penmalty. Any person, firm or corporation who
shall fail 10 comply, or who operates without first complying with
the provisions of sections 327.10 to 327.28, is guilty of a misde-
meanor.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 327.19 and
327.21, are repealed.

Approved May 22, 1965,

CHAPTER 669—S. F. No. 745
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Carlton county; providing for the salaries of
the county auditor and county treasurer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Carlton county; auditor and treasurer; salaries.
The annual salaries of the county auditor and county treasurer of
Carltor county shall be in an amount to be determined by the coun-
ty board, provided, however, that the annual salary of each official
shall not be less than $5,400.
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Sec. 2.  The aforesaid salary shall constitute the base salary
and the auditor and treasurer shall be entitled to any cost of living in-
creases hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary there-
to.

Sec. 3. Nothing contained in section 1 shall be construed as
limiting the right of the auditor and treasurer to collect and retain
fees, per diem payments, or any other payment which they are now
authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of their
monthly salary.

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon its approval by the board
of county commissioners of Carlton county and upon compliance
with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER §70—S. F. No. 826
[Coded] S

An act relating to municipal planning and development and
providing for zoning, official maps, subdivision regulations and other
official controls;, repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections
412.221, Subdivision 29; 462.01 to 462.11; 462.18 to 462.23;
465.21 to 465.25 and 471.26 to 471.33.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [462.351} Municipal planning and development;
statement of policy.  The legislature finds that municipalities are
faced with mounting problems in providing means of guiding future
development of land so as to insure a safer, more pleasant and
more economical environment for residential, commercial, industri-
al and public activities and to promote the public health, safety,
morals and general welfare. Municipalities can prepare for antici-
pated changes and by such preparations bring about significant
savings in both private and public expenditures. Municipal
planning, by providing public guides to future municipal action, en-
ables other public and private agencies to plan their activities in
harmony with the municipality’s plans. Municipal planning will as-
sist in developing lands more wisely to serve citizens more effective-
ly, will make the provision of public services less costly, and will
achieve a more secure tax base. It is the purpose of this act to pro-
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